
Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES 

 CONTRACT NO. HHS000255600005 
 
The DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES (“DSHS”) and TARRANT COUNTY PUBLIC 
HEALTH (“TCPH” or “Contractor”), who are collectively referred to herein as the “Parties,” to that 
certain Center for Health Statistics (“CHS”) data release MOU, effective April 16, 2019, and 
denominated as DSHS Contract No. HHS000255600005 (the “MOU”), now desire to further 
amend the Contract.  
  
WHEREAS, the Parties have chosen to exercise their option to extend the term of the MOU in 
accordance with Article II, Term of the MOU. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby amend and modify the Contract as follows: 
 
1. ARTICLE II of the MOU, TERM OF THE MOU, is hereby amended to reflect a termination date 

of August 31, 2028. 
 

2. This Amendment shall be effective as of  September 1, 2023. 
 
3. Except as amended and modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the MOU 

shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
4. Any further revisions to the MOU shall be by written agreement of the Parties. 

 
 
 
 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 
  



Page 2 of 2 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR AMENDMENT NO. 2 
DSHS CONTRACT NO. HHS000255600005 

 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES TARRANT COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
 
 
By: _____________________________ 
Barbara Klein, JD, EMPL 
Senior Advisor 

 
 
By: _____________________________ 
Tim O’Hare 
County Judge 
Tarrant County 
 

 
Date of Signature: _________________ 
 

 
Date of Signature: _________________ 
 
 
 
TARRANT COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH 
REPRESENTATIVE 
 
I have read this Amendment and understand 
my obligations hereunder: 
 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
Micky Moerbe, MPH, CPH 
Biostatistician 
Tarrant County Public Health 

 
 
       
 



06062023 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

___________________________________ 
Criminal District Attorney’s Office* 

*By law, the Criminal District Attorney’s Office may only approve contracts for its clients.  We reviewed this document as to form from our 
client’s legal perspective.  Other parties may not rely on this approval. Instead those parties should seek contract review from independent
counsel. 



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005





HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005



HHS000255600005




























	Binder1.pdf
	HHS000255600005-A2.pdf
	DA only 06062023.pdf

	FY19 HHS000255600005-Base.pdf
	FY20 HHS000255600005-A1.pdf



